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Jull 9,2008 Tank Removal Renort
4050 Horton St., Emenville, CA 94608 Joh #9006

I. SITE LOCATION
The subject cornmercial property is located at 4050 Horton Street between 40rl'Slreet and
Park Avenue in Emeryville, Califomia. Figure I attached shows the general site location,

2. SITE T{ISTORY
One underground storage tank (UST) containing heating oil was localed beneath the
grade of the property. The tank had a capacity ol approxiniately 500 gallons, nreasuring
approximately 8 feet in length by 3.5 feet in diameter, and was constructed of single wall
bare s1eel. The fill port was located on the south end ofthe tank. The age ofthe tank is

uuknown. The owner had no knowledge of the tallk nor is there any indication of
previous sile investigation activities. Figure 2 depicts the approxirnate location of 1he

IATR.

3, I'ANK REMOVAL
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) applied for and obtained a pernit from lhe
Alarreda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), A copy of this permit
is included as an attacllment.

On June 18, 2008, GGTR mobilized its equipment and began work on the project. The
overburden soil covering the lank was removed and placed in a covered stockpile
adjacent to the tank excavation. Field measurements indicated that the bottom of the tank
was 6.5 feet below the grade. The subsurface product piping extending between the top
of the tank and the foundation of the fonner exterior building structure was not found
during excavation and tank removal activities.

As part of the removal operations, on June 18, 2008, GGTR contracted Uniwaste to
purnp the residual product from the tank and from another large concrete sump pit into a

tanker truck. After residual product removal GGTR pressure-washed the tank interior
with l S0-degree water using 3000-psi pressure. A non-toxic enzyme was used to break

down thick oil deposits, After a third washing, Uniwaste removed the wash and rinse
water from the tank and the liquid from the sump pit and transported the Non-RCRA
hazardous waste liquid (3000 gallons) under Unifonn Hazardous Waste Manifest No.

0044531855JJK to the Clearwater Environrnental facility in Silver Sprirrgs, Nevada.
Because of limited capacity in the tal)ker truck, Uniwaste came back on June 19, 2008
and pumped the remainder wash and rinse water from tlre tank and transpofied the Non-
RCRA hazardous waste liquid (350 gallons) under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifesl
No. 004453180JJK to the Clearwater Environmental facility in Silver Springs, Nevada.

Copies of the liquid waste manifesls are included as an attachment. Prior to waste liquid
disposal, GGTR collected a sample of the rinsate water and submitted it to Accutest
Laboratories (CAL ELAP# 2346) under a formal Chain-of-Cuslody protocol. The rinsate

sample was analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbous as Heating Oil (TPH-HO),
whicli includes Diesel (TPH-D), Motor Oil (TPH-MO), Kerosene (TPH-K), and

Stoddard (TPH-S) by EPA Method 3510C/80158(M). The analyical results of the

rinsate sample were acceptable by the ACDEH for the disposal of UST as scrap. A
summary ofthe analytical results is included in the Table "Sampling Results Form" and

a copy of the laboratory certificate of analysis and chain of custody form is included as

an attachm€nt.

Golden Gate Tank Removol, Ina / San Froncisco, CA Page I
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lob #9006

On June 23, 2008, upon the approval of Mr. Steven Plunket of the ACDEH, GCTR
rernoved the tank from the excavation. After a visual inspection, the tank was loaded
onto a truck and transported as scrap rletal to Circosta Iron & Metal, Inc. in San
Francisco. Califomia. Copies of the Certificale of Disposal and Circosta Scrap Metal
Recycling Receipt are attached. Figure 3 depicts photographs of the tank removal
activities.

4. TANK AND SOIL CONDITION
The tank was found to be in poor condition with at least one visible hole. No soil
discoloration was observed jn the tank overburden soil; however, soil discoloralion was
observed in the soil underlying the tank. Slight hydrocarbon odors were noted in the
overburden soil or in the soil undcrlying the tank. The overburderr soil and soil
under'l1,ing the tauk was predominanlll. cla). No groundwaler was observed iu the
excavatio:r. Because of holes in the tank, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Repoft was required by the ACDEH. A copy ofthis
repoft is included as an attachment.

5, TANKREMOVALSAMPLING
Immediately following tank relroval activities. under the direction of Mr. Plunket.
GCTR collected a four-poirit composite soil sample flom the soil stockpile containing
tlte overburden soil. The conrposite stockpile sample was labeled 9006-SP-(A-D)
Composite. GGTR also collected a soil sample frorn beneath each end ofthe fonner tank
excavation, Soil sarnple 9006-N-8.5 was collected fi'om the north end of the excavation
at approximately 8.5 feet below the grade surface. Soil satrple 9006-5-8.5 was collected
from the soutli end of the excavation at approxirnately 8.5 feet below the grade surface.
All samples were transported to Accutesr l-aboratories (CAL ELAP# 2346) under the
formal chain-of-oustody protocol for the required analyses. Figure 2 depicts tlre
approximate soil sample locations.

6. TANKREN{OVALSAMPLEANALYSIS
The tank excavation and stockpile composite soil samples were analyzed for TPH-HO
(includes TPH-D, TPH-MO, TPH-S and TPH-K) by EPA Method 3545AJ80158(M); and
fuel oxygenates, which includes Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes
(BTEX), and Methyl Teniary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 50308/82608. The
stockpile composite soil sample was additionally analyzed for Total Lead by EPA
Method 30508/6010B. A summary of the analltical results is included in the Table
"Sampling Results Form" and a copy of the laboratory certificate of analysis and chain
of custody form is included as an altach,nent.

7, SITERESTORATION
By June 23, 2008, GGTR backflilled the excavation with the soil stockpile and
clean imported soil. The excavation backfill soil was subsequently compacted
and the site restore to orisinal conditions.

Golden Gate Tank Renoval, Inc / San Fmncisco, CA Prye 2



July 9,2008 Tank Removal Report
4050 Hortoo St. E^"rruill". CA 916(t8 Jrb #9006

8. FINDINGS / RECOMMENDATION
There were visible holes in the tank. There was some visual evidence of minor soil
discoloration underlying the tank. Groundwater was not encountered during the tank

removal or sampling activities. Tlre analyical results from the State Certified Laboratory
following the tank removal activities were non-detect to insignificant; therefore, GCTR
reeomnrends no further action at the site.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Ittc- / San Frmcisco, CA
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UST IN EXCAVATION BEING READY FOR REMOVAL

UST READY TO BE TRANSPORTED FOR DISPOSAL

UST REMOVAL
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July 9,2008 Tank Removal RePorl

40;0 Horton SL, Emerwilte. CA 94608 J|b #9006

ATTACHMENTS
ANALYTICAL REPORT

CERTIFICATf, OF TANK DISPOSAL
SCRAP METAL Rf,CYCLING RECEIPT

UST UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION R-E,PORT

LIQUID MANIFESTS
PERMIT

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOSURE CERTIFICATION

GoUen Gau fan* Removal, Inc. / San Francisco, CA



ffim Nortlrern California 3334 Victor Court
Santa Clara, CA 95054
Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201
www.accutest'comffiaccuresrn

Joshua Alexander

Golden Gate Tank Removal

3730 Mission Street

San Francisco, CA 94! l0

Project Number: 9006

Project Location: 4050 Horton Ave. Emerlville

Laurie Glantz-Murphy

Laboratory Director

Lab Order Number: Cl373

lssued: 06,2712008

t}rtificate o['Analtsis - Fi:rai liel:rot'L

On June 24. 2008, samples were received under ahain ofcusrody for analysis'

Accutest-Noflhetn Calilomia analyzes sanples "aS received" unless othenvise no1ed. The following tesults are included:

MAI]r

Liquld

Solid

Test / Commelrls

TPH-E)itraclabler EPA 3510C / EPA 80158(l\4)

VOCS. EPA 50308 (or 5035A for Encore Samples onlv)trPA 82608

M€tals by lctr EPA 30s08 / EPA 60108
'IPH'Extractablc: EPA 1545A / EPA 8015B(Ml

]i.jii1|?.(.'lj]ihi"il-l.]ili]fsil)ll)ie5tldItli]i\{|,io|()i||.]nggs.li|t|cijlreli'l1

Accutest-Nofthern California is certified for environmental analyses by the State ofCalifornia (#2346)'

Subcontracted work is the responsibility of the subcontract laboiatory. this includes tum-around-time and data quality'

If you have any questions regarding this repor! pleas€ cail us at 408-588-0200'

Sincerely,

.-::!+'/*4

Accutesf - '50 Years olFxce/ience" - 1956-2406



lfo|1her.ri Ca!i{ornia 3331 Victor Coart Sanfa Clara, C.4 95054 Phone: (408; 588"0244 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Golden Gate Tank Removal
3730 Mission SFeet
San Francisco, CA 941l0
Attn: Joshua Alexander

Proiect Number: 9006

Proi€c! l-ocation: 4050 llotlon Ave. Emeryville

Samples Recejved: 06/2412008

Sample Collected bY: cli€ntCertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: CI373-001 Samnle ID: 9006-R3 Matrixr Liquid Sample Date: 06/18/2008 13130

TPII-Iirtract|blc; EPA 3510C / IPA 80158(M)

'I Pll as Dlesel

'l Pll as Motor Orl

Anslysis Drtc

06/15/1008

06/252008

06/15/2008

0rl/25./2008

QC_B{tch

wD808062,1

wD808062.1

\ID8080624

wD808062,1

Rcsult QuNl D/l'-li Dcleclion I'imil l nits I'rep Dat€ I'rep Balch

0.94 47 sg/L 'r/11/:008 
WD8080621

t600 0 94 lr)l) ps/L 6il4l2008 WD8080624

llrgher boiling Gasoline compounds (C l0_18) mixed wilh llealing orl Sec case narrarive on rlre coler oflhrs reporL

TPll as Kerosene llD 0 94 47 irr"tl 6/l'112008 \rDB080621

094 47 pp/1. 6/:.1/100[ WDBUl06-']
TPII as MNeral Spints (Sloddird) ND

Surmgalc Slrrogate RecovcrJ Control Limit\ ('7o)

676 50 - 150

Delection l-nnil = Dete{rlion Linit for Repontng

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prcp Fsctor includes sanple volume adlushrents

ND - Not Delected at or abovc the Detectlon Llmll

- Qual = Dala Quahfier
612712003I37:t6 PM - Ffelr
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Norlhern Calilarnia 3334 Victor Cout't, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phane: $A8) 588-4208 Fax: (408) 588'0201

Golden Gate Tank RemoYal

3730 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94110

Attn: Joshua Alexander

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Proiecl N umber: 9006

Projecl Locationr 4050 Hod'on Ave' Emeryville

Sarnples Received: 06i24120()8

Sample Collected bY: client

Lab # : Ct373-002 SamDle ID: 9006-SP(A-D)ComPosite Matrix: Solid SamplcDate: 06/2312008 10:10

l\Irttls hr ICP: F-PA l0SB / EPA 60108

Lead

Rcsult Qu:rl D/P-r Detection Limil I nits

t0
'ndKg

Prcp Datc PrcP Balch

6./15/:008 sM08062i

Anallsis Date

06/27120011

QC Batch

sM080625

R.!ie$cd by' lJDINll

TlIl-Drtractablc: EPA 354SA / trPA 80158(llD

Parimttcr Result
QC B3tch

Qurl D/P-F Dclcclion Limit

TPH as Dresel

'IPll as Molor Orl

TPII as Minclal Spirits (Sloddard)

TPll as Kcrosene

mg/Kg 6i 26/2008 SDA080626

mg/Kg 6/26/:008 SDA080626

mg/Kg 6/26/2008 SDA080626

mp/Kr. 6/20/1008 sDA080626

06t26/2008 SDA080626

06/26/2008 sDA080626

06t262008 SDA080626

06/26/2008 SDA080626

ND

ND

ND

ND

099

099

099

099

5.0

20

50
50

Surrogatc

vOCs: EPA 50308 (or 5035A for lncore Ssmples onlv)/EPA 82608

Paramerer , R€sult Qusl D/P-F Dei€ction Limil units Prep DNte Prcp Batch Analvsis Date Qc Batch

Benzene ND s0 250 ge'Kc 6/25l200s Eol 06t267008 Eol

Toluenc ND 50 250 ue4(g 612512008 Eol 06/2612008 Eol

Ethyl Benzene ND 50 250 ug/Kg 6125120a8 EOI 06/26/2008 Eol

xtlenes. Total ND 50 500 [c/Kg 6/25/2008 Eo] a612612008 Eol

Merlryl-r-butyl Ether ND 50 250 lgKB 6/25/?008 Eol 06/26/2008 Eol

rcrt-Amyt N4erhylEther ND 50 250 gdKg 6/25/2008 EOI 0612617008 EOI

te( Buryt Erhyl Ether NIJ 50 250 gg/K-q 6/25120a8 Eol 06/2612008 Eol

DlrsopropylDther ND 5A 250 Fc/Kg 6/25/2008 EOI 06/?6/2008 Eol

tert'Butanol (TBA) ND 50 2000 uc/Kc 6/2512008 Eol 06126120oa Eol

t,l Dichtoroethene ND 50 2s0 pdKg 61251200s EOl 06/26/?008 EOl

1.2-Drb.omoelhan€ (EDB) ND 50 250 pglKg 612512008 EOI 06/26/2008 Eol

I .2-Dichloroelhane ND 50 25u Pg/Kg 6/25l200s EOI 06n6/2008 EOI

Surrogele Surmgate Re.ov€ry Control Limils (:/o) AElyzed by LncK\jn'

R.uewed bY MaichiTu
4-Bromofluorobenzen€ I l0

Dibronlofluoromethane 92 6

'l oluene'd8 89 8

Surrogrtc Reco\cr) Control Limits f/o)
860 50 - l5lj

60 - r30

60 - 130

60 - 130

Detection Limil = Detection Limit fbr Reportlng.

D/P-F = Dilution and/or Pre! Facior includes sample volume a<llLlslments

ND = Not Delected at or above the Delechon Limit

Qual = Data Qualifrer
6,11712003 I l? 57 tM - ftlels



\'- : r':-', j:'" i

Nartliefit California 3334 Victor Coutl. Santa CIarc, CA 95054 Phane: GAB) 588'0204 Fax: ea|) 588-a201

Golde n Cate Tank Removal
3730 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 941l0
Attn: Joshua Alexander

ProlectNumb€r:9006

Proiecl Looation: 4050 llorton A!e. Emeryville

Sarrrples Recei!cd: 06124/2008

Samplc Collected bY: clientCertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab # : Cl3?3-003 Samplc ID: 9006-N-8.5 Matrix: Solid SamDle Date: n6D312008 09:47

Tptt.t.rrr:tcr{ble: fPA 35J54 /F.PA E0l5B(MJ

'I-Pll as Iliesel
'l Pll as N4olor Orl

l Pil as tr4in€ral Spr|ts (Stoddard)

llesrll Quil D/P-F

ND 0.99

ND 099

ND l]9S

\D 099

Dctcction Limil

50

1C

5.r:)

50

lhils Prcp Dslc

nrg/Kg 6/?6/l0trl

nrg/Kg 6/26/?008

nrg/Kg 6i26./20cr8

ngKg 6/26/2008

tlnits

Prep Balch

sDA080626

SDAO806?tr

sDAo80626

sDA080626

AnalJsis Date

06/26i:008

06/26/2{108

06126/2008

06126D008

QC Batch

sDA080636

sDA080626

sDAo80626

sDA080626

Surrogete Srrmgat|: licco!ery
'11.1

Control Limits (%)

l5fJ

vOCs: DPA 50J0B (or 5035A for [ncore Ssmples onl])/EPA 82608

Parametcr Rfsuli Quzl D/P-[ Dctettion Limil Prop Batch Anrl]!is Datc QC Balch

Benzene

Elhrl Benzene

X),ienes. Tolal

Methll t-buq4 Ether

ler1-Amyl Methyl Ether

refl-Bu1-Yl Eihyl Eth€r

Dirsopropyl Ether

rert Butanol (TBA)

I . I -Dichloroelhenc

I .2- Dibromoethane (EDB)

I .2-D ichloroerhane

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

1.0

t0
10

t0
l0
l0
t0
l0
l0
1.0

i0
1.0

50
50
50
t0
50
50
5.0

50
40

50
5.0

50

!'g/KS

sgKg
Fg/Kg

ldKc
!g/Kc
uc/Kg

BdKc
pgKg
pdKs

rdKc
ue/Kc

udKc

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

v06
vo6
v06
V(X
vo6
v06
v06
v06
vo6
vo6
v06
vo6

06/25/2008

06/2sl2008

06/25/2008

06/25/2008

06/2512008

06/2il2008

06/2sl2008

06/2il2008

06/2512008

06/2512008

06/25l2008

06t2512004

Surrogsac

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibrornofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

Surrogelc Rerovery

920

977

908

Control Umits (%)

60 - lJO

60 - ll0
60 - 130

Analyzed by EdcKun

Rcviewedby: MtiCbiT!

Delection Lirnlt = Detectron Limit fol Reportrng

D/P-F = Dilution and/or ltep Facior includes sample volume adjustrnents

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detcction Limit

Qual= Data Qualrfier
{'l?7/2$3 3 37:t7 PM nfel,r



Northet n Calitornia 3334 Viclor Coutt. santa Clarc, CA 95454 Phone: (408i 588"A2A0 Fax: (4o8) 588'0201

Golden Gate Tank Removal
3730 lllission Street
San Francisco, CA 941l0
Attn: Joshua Alexander

Proiect Number: 9006

Proiect Location: 4050 Horton Ave. Emeryville

Samples Received: 06/2412008

Sanrple Collecled bY: clienlCertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab # : Cll73-004 Sample ID: 9006-5-8.5 Matrix: Solid Sample Date: 0623/2008 09:55

TPll-Ertractable: EPA 3545A / liPA 801511(M)

Pnr$nrflcr

TPlt as Ilr€sel

TPll as Molor Oil

TPH as Mineml Spirils (Sloddard)
'lltl1 as Kerosene

Result Qusl

N I-)

NI)

ND

Nl)

Prc! Brtth

sDA0806:6

sDA080626

sDA080626

SDA080626

1U

t0
l0

5.ir

20

50
5.0

D/P-F Dctection Limil tlnits Prcp Date

Ing/Kg 6/?6/1008

me/Kg 6/16/200u

mg/Kg 6./26/200s

mg/Kg 6/26/1008

Anal)sisDale QC_B-atch

06/26/2008 SDA080626

06/:6/2008 sDA080626

()6/2(t?008 sDA080626

(16,/26/?008 sDA080626

vo(:s: EPA 50308 {or 50354 for uncore Samples onll)/f,PA 82608

Parsmettr Result Qual D/P_F Detcctioo Linil tinirs PTp DNtc Prcp Batch Anallsis Date QC-I4"h

Surrogatr Surrogaie Rccorcry

769

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

Conrrol Limits (%)

50 - 150

Benzelre

Toluenc

Etl\1 Berzene

Xllenes. Tolal

Merhrl-r-butyl Ether

ted-Ainll MedrylEther

lcn-Butyl Lth)'l Eller

D i isopropll Ether

rr!-Bularol (TBA)

I . I - Drchloroelhene

1.2-Dibromoelhane (EDB)

I .2'Dichloroelhane

t0
l0
l0
t0
l0
l0
1.0

l0
1.0

t0
l0
1.0

50
50

50
t0
5.0

50

pdKg N/A N/A 06/2s'/2008

UtKg N/A N/A 06/25/2008

ugKC N/A N/A 06/25/2008

uc/Kg N/A N/A o6t2512008

vc)6

v06
v06
vo6
vo6
v06
vo6
V06

vo6
vo6
v05

[g/Kg N/A N/A

!ga(C N/A N/A

a6t25DAO8

06/2sl2008

5 0 FS/KC N/A N/A 0612512008

50
40

5.0

5.0

5.0

JrC,4(C N/A N/A 06/?5'2008

US/KC N/A N/A 06/25/2008

$g/Kc N/A N/A 06/2sl2008

udKC N/A N/A 06/2512008

"o/r.o l\/A N/A 0brl'/?008 VO6

A.oaly4d bY E icKun

Rev,cwed bY: MsichiTu
Surrogat€ Surrogate R€covcry

924
r00

89.8

Conlrol Limits (%)

6tl

60

60

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluorometllane

Toluene.dS

130

]]0
130

Detecllon Lrmrl = Delection Limlt 1o! R€ponrng

D/P-F = Dilutron and/or Prep Factor ucludes sample volume adlustrnents

ND = Not Delected at or abole the Detectlon Lrmll

Qual = Data Qmlitiel
6/27110$3 3:3?:57 PM ' nf.h\



Norltein Callfarftie 3334 Victar Co.tt1, $ania Clar"a, CA 95054 Phane: (408) 588-0200 Fa)t: (408) 588-A2Aj

Method Blank - Solid - VOCS: EPA 50308 (or 5035A for Encore SamPles only)/EPA 82608

QC/Prep Batch lD: EO1 validated bv: l\'laichiTu ' 06/27108

QC/Prep Date: 612512008

Parameter Result

1 .l-Dichloroethene ND

1 ,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND

1 ,2-Dichloroethane ND

Benzene ND

Dlsoprooyl Flher ND

Etlryl Benzene ND

l\,{ethyl-l-bLrtyl Ether ND

terl-AmylMethyl Ether ND

led-altano1(TBA) ND

tert,ButylEthylEiher ND

Toluene ND

Xylenes, Total ND

Surrogile for Blank 70 Recovery Conlrol Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzen€ 90.4 60 - ll{J

t)lbromolluoromethane 98.4 60 - li0
Toluene-d8 81.6 60 ' 130

OF

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

PQLR

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

250

2000

250

250

500

L.lnlts

!s/Ks
pg/Ks

tis/Kg
ps/Ks

fs/Kg
ps/Ks

pg/Ks

ps/Kg

pg/Ks

pg/Ks

pg/Kg

pg/Ks

QoReport - mfelix - 6/272008 3:38:28 PM
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Northern eafifornia 3g34 victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 589'0204

Method Blank - Solid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 3545A / EPA 80158(M)

Qc/Pr6p Batch lD: SD4080626

QC/Prep Date: 6/26/2008

Paramelet

TPH as Diesel

TPH as Kerosene

TPH as Mineral Spirits (Stoddard)

TPH as Motor Oil

SurrcBat. for Blank o/o R..covcry

n.l-lexacossne 84.2

Rogult

NO

ND

ND

ND

Control Limits

50 - 150

Fax: UA$) 5884?41

Vatidated byr mtran - 06,/27108

DF

1

1

1

1

Units

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

mg/Kg

PQLR

5.0

5.0

5.0

20

OcReoort - mlelix - 6/2712008 3:38r29 PM
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tlc.rthern California

Method Blank - Solid

QC Batch lD: VO6

QC Batch Analysis Date: 6/2512008

3i34 Vietar caLtrt, sante clara, clA gsa54 phane: (408) 588'02AA Fax: (408) 588'0201

- VOGs: EPA 50308 (or 5035A for Encore Samples only)/EPA 82608
Validated byi MaichiTu - 06/27108

Parameter

1.'l'Dichloroelhene
'1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

1,2 Dichloroethane

Benzene

Diisopropyl Ether

Ethyl Benzene

Methyl-t butyl Ether

!er1'Amy NlelhylEther

tert'Butanol (TBA)

tert Butyl Ethyl Ether

Toluene

Xylenes, Total

Surrogatc for Blank Yo Rcco\'cr\
.1 Bromolluorobenu€rd 9l-2
Drbrolr]olllroronretharle 9a.z

Ioluene-d8 E9.7

Result

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

PQLR

5.0

5.0

5.0

50
50

40

5.0

10

Units

ps/Kg

pg/Kg

ps/Ks

pg/Kg

ps/Kg

pg/Kg

pg/K9

irS/Kg
ps/Ks

uS/KS

ug/Kg
pg/Ks

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

,1

1

1

1

(lonlrolLimits

60 l:10

60 - 130

60 - 130

OCReport - mfelix - 6/27i2008 3:38:30 PM



July 9, 2008

Mr. Steven Plunket
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJEGT: CLOSURE REPORT FOR
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

REGEilVED
JUt /0 zoos

ENVIRONMENIAL HTALIH SERVICf S

Job # 9006

SITE: 4O5O HORTON STREET
EMERWILLE, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Plunket:

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. is pleased to submit the attached report documenting the
removal of underground storage tank (UST) from 4050 Horton Street.

Please include us in the distribution of the notice of closure report. Thank you for the
opportunity to provide you with our services. lf you have any questions, please call Tim Hallen
or Joshua Alexander at (41 5) 51 2-1555.

Sincerely,
Golden Gate Tank Removal, lnc.

Tim Hallen
General Manager

cc. Age Song Emeryville Owner, LLC, cio Paula Hertel, 432 lvy Street, San Francisco, CA
94102

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

3?30 Ml3slon Street - San F.ancisco. CA 941lO . Tol.: 415.512.1555 Fax: 4t5.512.0964
Goneral Englneering Gonttacto6 Llc€nse llo. 61652{

RiflLl,XEm
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No.thern Caliiorn ia 3j34 Victor Court. Sanie C/ara, CA 95A54 lzhone: g,g) 588'A204

Method Blank - Liquid - TPH-Extractable: EPA 3510C / EPA 80158(M)

QC/Prep Batch lD: WDB080624

Qc/Prep Date: 61241200g

Fax: (408) 588-4201

Validated by: mtfan - 06/26/08

Param€ter Result

TPH as Diesel ND

TPH as Keroseoe ND

TPH as [4ineral Spidts (Stoddard) ND

TPH as Motor Oil ND

Surrogate for Blank 9. Rcrovcry Control Limits

n llerac4sarc 84.4 5i) 150

DF

1

1

1

1

PQLR

50

50

50

200

Units

pg/L

pg/L

!g/L
pg/L

QCReDort - mfelix - 6/2712008 3i38:31 PN4
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ivoithern California 3334 Victor Coutt' Santa Clarc, CA 950$4 Fhane: (408) 588'0?00 Fax: (408) 588'0241

LCS/LCSD - Sotid - vocs: EPA 50308 (or 5035A for Encore samples onlyyEPA 82608

Qc Batch lD: Eo1 Reviewed by: Maichiru - 06/27108

QClPrep Date: 5/25/2008

LCS
Parameter

1 ,1-Dichloroethene

Benzene

Chlorobenzene

N,lethyFt-butylEther

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Sunogsle

4 Blomoiluorobenzene

Dib.omofluotonlf thane
-l-oluene-d8

M€thod Blank Spik€ Amt SpikeResult
2000 1890

UniG % Recovery

!S/KS 94.5

pSiKS 108

pS/KS 109

trS/Kg 97.0

pS/KS S8.5

pg/Kg 116

Recovery Llmits

65, 135

65 ' 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

<50
<5.0 2000 2170

<5.0 2000

<5 0 2000

<5.0 2000

<5 0 2000

7o Rccovcry Control l-imits

9{.6 60 130

101.0 60 - IiO

88.2 60 ' 130

Mothod Blank SpikeAmt spikeResult units % Recovery RPD RPo Limlts Recovery Llmits

<5 0 2o0O 1930 pg/KS 96 5 21 30 o 65 - 135

<5.0 2000 2210 ug/Kg 110 1 8 30'0 65 - 135

<5 0 2000 2140 pg/KS 107 1 I 30 0 65 - 135

<5.0 2OO0 1940 pg/Kg 97 0 0 O 30 0 65- 135

<5.0 2oo0 1990 lig/Ks 99 5 1 o 30 o 65 - 135

<5.0 2000 232A !g/Kg 116 0 0 30 0 65 - 135

q/. Rccovery Control Limits

92.8 60 - 130

99-4 60 - 130

87.8 60 - 130

2180

1940

1S70

2320

LCSD
Parameter

1 ,1'Dichloroelhene
Benzene

chlorobenzene
Nlethyl-t-butyl Ether

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Surrogate

4-Bromofluombenzene

Dlbromofluoromethan€

Toluene-d8

QCRepod - mfelix - 62712008 3:38:33 PM
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N{}rtt ern California gj14 Victor Ca.rft, Santa 6la7, CI 95054 Phone: @AB} 588-A200 Fax: (408) 588-02A1

LCS/LCSD - Solid - TPH-Extractable: EPA35454i EPA 80158(M)

Qc Batch lD: SDA080626

QC/Preo Date: 612612099

Reviewed byl mtran - 06/27108

LCS
Parametet

TPH as Diesel

TPH as Molor Oil

Surrogatc

LCSO
Parameter

TPH as Diesel

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogate

Method Blanh Spike tunt SPikeResuh Units % Recov€ry

<5.0 100 87.4 mg/Kg 87 4

<2O 100 83 6 mg/Kg 83 6

o/o Recolerl' Control Limits

80.? 50 - 150

Recovery Limits
45 - 140

45 - 140

method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<5.0 100 s27
<20 100 84 0

7. RccortrJ Control Limits

83.2 s0 ' I50

% Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
g27 60 30.0 45-140

84.0 o 54 30.0 45 - 140

U nits
mg/Kg

mg/Kg

OCReport - mlelix - 6/2712008 3i38r34 PM



: ii"L
',: I I "1,,*_-"1;t,t 

*,!;:,,:T

l{arth$n Califan a 3334 Victar Caurt Santa Claru, CA s5054 Phone: (408) 5BB-4204

LGS/LCSD - Solid - Metals by ICP: EPA 30508i EPA6010B

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Reviewed byr HDINH - 06/26/08

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult unlts % Recovery Rocovery Limits

<1.0 50 46.2 mg/Kg 92 5 80 - 120

Method Blank Spike Atnt SpikeR€sult Units % Recovery RPD RpD Limits Recovery Limits

<1.0 50 47.0 mg/Kg 94 1 11 20 0 80 - 120

QC Batch lD: SM080625

QC/Prep Date: 6/25/2008

LCS
Paramet€r

Lea0

LGSD
Parametet
Leao

QcReport - rnfelix - 62712008 3:38:36 PM
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llortlieff Califarnia g334 Victa( Cau , Santa Clarc' CA 95054 Phone: #Aq 5BB-0244 Fa/-: (408) gBB-0241

LCS/LcsD - Solid - VOcs: EPA 50308 (or 5035A for Encore Samples onlyYEPA 82608

QC Batch lD: VOG Reviewed by: lvlaichiTu - 06/27108

QC Batch lD Analysis Date: 6/25/200E

LCS
Parameter

1 ,1-Dichloroelhene
Benzene

Chlorobenzene

l\rethyll'butylEther
TolLtene

Trichloroethene

Strrrogste

4llromolluorobenzene

Dibro olluoronretharlt

Toluclre-d8

LCSD
Parameter
1,1-Dichloroethene

Benzene

Chlorobenzene
Melhyl-t-butyl Eiher

Toluene

Trichloroethene

Method Blank Spike Amt SPikeRosult Units % Recovery

<5.0 40 4S 8 liS/KS 124

<5.0 40 51.3 PS/KS 128

<5 0 40 48'8 PS/KS 122

<5.0 40 421 PS/KS 105

<5.0 40 46 8 Pg/Kg 117

<5.0 40 521 PS/K9 130

'llo Remver\ Conlrol Limits

91.2 60 - ll0
98.0 60 130

9l.l 60 - 110

Recovery Limits

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 -',135

65 - 135

65 '135

65 135

Method Blank Spike Atnt SpikeResult Units
p g/Kg

!g/Kg
ps/Ks

psi Ks

ps/Kg

pg/Kg

% Recovery RPD

1'14 9.2

118 7 .9

'1 13 7.9

103 24
108 8.0

118 9.4

RPD LIMiE
30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

Recovery Limits
65 - ',135

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

65 - 135

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

45.4

47.4

451
41.1

43.2

47.4

40

40

40

40

40

40

Control Limils
60 - 130

60 , 130

60 - 130

Surrogale o/o RecoverY

4-tsromofluolobenTsne 90.5

Dibromolluoromelhane 96.2

Toluene'd8 91.6

QcReport - mfelix - 62712008 3:38:37 PM
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Nofthern California 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clala, CA 9$054 Phane: gAq 588"02A0 Fax: ftAg) 588'4201

LCS/LCSD - Liquid - TPH-Extractable: EPA3510C, EPA801sB(M)

QC Batch lo: wD8080624

QG/Prep Date: 6/2412008

Reviewed bY: mtran - 06/26/08

Recovery Llmits
45 - ',l40

45 - 140

LCS
Pammetor
TPH as Diesel

TPH as Motor oil

Surrogate

LCSD
Paramster

TPH as Diesel

TPH as Motor Oil

Surrogrle

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult
<50 1000 1010

<200 1000 1100

9o Recovery Control Linitr
19.'t 50 - lso

Method Blank Splke Arnt SpikoResult
<50 '1000 s10

<200 1000 1070

Yo Rerorerr_ Contml Limits

7("6 50 - 150

Un lts
pg/L

pg/L

Units
pg/L

pg/L

% Recovery

101

110

% Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

sl.o 10 25.0 45 - 140

107 27 25 0 45 ' 140

QoReport - mlelix - 6/2712008 3:38r38 PM



Entech Analytical tabs, lne,Chain of Gustody / Analysis Request
S334MclorCourt tC08I588-0200
Sant. Glara, CA s5064 (408) 588{2ol - Fax ELAP No. 2346

(r#

o s.m D.y O 1 Oay
o 2D.v tr 3D0v

Y r o";' o 5o.i
o 1000v

,

Hc, rh, f€, M6, Nl, (sl, Ao N.' s. tl. sn Tl zn, v
al. 6. $, 8., &, al, B, cd c., o, co or'

rmperr;gr: 9:J--
v.tivltrC'TN

coc DEsbd 2005



Sample Receiving Checklist rob# e-L?13

ReViFwchaingJcustoduTheChalno{CustodylstobecompletelyEndlegib|ytiledoutbyc|ient.
;ft;:ffilr"toi(Npoesl sa-mpLsr Yes i.4@'4" on" o ls pH fequested? 'Yes 'r No drae one

aWasClientlnformedthatthehotdt]meislSminsYes/Nocircteonelfres,did.ihgvc,oSsenttocontinue?J-
o Are sample within one-half hold'time? Yes / NQ cltch one lf no' was the lab informod?

*"'iH'i:1;:ffi151:::'.i""1'"#:'n''*ffi. 6nt" K"r+ . - ,a
ozlatt to i*o is complete and legible, inciudlng: sPo# o crauitcari 

"H; A{od'*t" {dvlne Aait

c conlaci and/or Project Mgr ideniified, includingi Ephone eemail

'o Project name / number d Special requirements? o--Yes - 'l No ctrde me 
i

r,/Sampte lDs / date & time ofgrl$ction provided?(5)/ No cwtc one
z,'Sample lDs / date & time ot tc.\ecuon Prevreeu ' C>'/

#ffi :**:::ffJl H". :,:-:li"-::,o,,,=", 
", 4F, @, _* 

o,no" o*
'6

+' Analyses llsleq aIE uru>t, Yis u - -t'\ . - -\/-
i--Cnain is signeC / dated by both client and sample custodian? S9'l No drEle one

o TAT requested avallable? Approved by--

Shipment Method:

Cusiody Seals Presen[ Yes J No circle one Un{roken: Yes / No drcle one

tr client inforfted of kregularities at recelving

Gomm€nts:

:Txlaboratory\ForEls\SalFleconaotrFonn-SamphREcdvlngLzooS'o+1 
Zdoo

Review coolers: 
lf camnle.lwithin 4hrs. then "on hd is acrePtable' i. i

o s"rptu" t cool"o arB at o-6oc? li samPled within4hn'

lf a cooler ls outside the G6"c range; note belolvthe bottles in ihal coo:l'er fetol' . ;
Noie iha! ANC does NOT accept evidenliary samples' (We do not lock ref geratolsl

"o"'o Sampla bottle intact? Yes- / No dircte one

lProper cont"inerc and volumes? Yes I No arue on€ -

o proner oreseruatives? check pH on freserved slmpl"s exoept 1664, 625, 8270, and voAs and llst below'

i voAs [.eivec without headsiace? Yes I No clrde one

o Prolect Mgr needs to contact'Clieni for issues



CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

June 25,2008

9006

4050 Horton Street, Emeryville, Califomia

500 gallons

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. hereby issues CERTIFICATION that:

. This tank was cleaned by triple rinsing. The rinsate was sampled and analyzed for

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ard found to be below the Emerwille limit of 100

parts per million allowable for disposal as scrap metal.

r The Oxygen content ofthe Tank was 20.9%

r The Lower Explosive Limit was less than 0%

. The above tank was rendered harmless by cutting and disposed ofas scrap metal at

Circosta Iron and Metal, lnc.

. The above method oftank destruction is suitable for the materials involved and is

accepted by the City of Emeryville County of Alameda as an appropriate disposal

method.

DATE:

PROJECTNUMBER:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

TANK SIZE:

ORIGINAL TANK CONTENTS :

copies of the analytical certificate the chain-of-custody prepared for the rinsate sample

*d tlt. t"tup metal receipt are attached to this Certification. If there are any questions

regarding this tank, please contact this offrce.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

3730 Mission Street r San Francisco, CA 94110 o Tel 415.512.1555 r Fax 415'512'0964
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IINDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAKY CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

:MERGENCY HAs STATE OFFICEOF EMERGENCY SERVICES

REPORT BLEN F'tFD?
--l YFs tS No L-l Yes Ll No
- G:ltltt Eh

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

i iiE-eiGi.li{i"lil o" A oEsTcNATED co!!RNMEN EMPtoYEE ANo TrrAT IiavE
ilririniiilird 'inionuo'oN 

ro LocAL oFFrcrar s P.-RSIJAN' ro sEcrroN ?5180 7 or

THE HEALTh ANO SAFEry COOE

ffi?:;;- CASE f

NAME OF INOIVIOUAL FlL]NG REPORT

Helen Meneses (415) 512-1555 \
'"ryi;}K;\)tr,-.

:t,J aIEPRESENTING

LOCAL AGENCY . REGIONAL BOARD

COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
' owNErvoPEHAruB ixr urFEK... wttlqvlvi I

ADDFESS

3730 Mission Street San Francisco CA
ctrY | --

9?
AgeSong Emeryville Owner ll-Q DUntnown c/o Paula Hertel

PIIONE

4't 5-431-8143 X 20

432 lvy Street San Francisco CA 94102

I

9
P
a

FACILTY NAIVE 1IF APPI CAALE)

4050 Horton St

PHONE

4050 Horton St trman^,ill. Alam€rda

CROSS STREE'I

40th st.

,+
=zd<

LOCALAGENCY

Alameda county Department of Environmental Health RObgft WgstOn (510) 567-6781

NAME
QLIANTIry LOS'I (GALLONS)

E unknownheating oil
1Z
a> E Unknown

q

)ATE OISCOVERED

June 23, 2008
Bow DTSCOVEREo E Tank Test

E lnventory Control
El Tank Removal
E Subsurface Moniioring

E Nuisance conditions
E Other...

DATE OISCHARGE BEGAN

E Unknown

METHOO USEDTO STOP OISCHARGE (CHECKEL INAI ATTLII

A Remove Conlenls ElCloseTank & R€trb"od

d Repa,r tanl B Change Procedure

E Replace Tank B Other'.

O Repair Piping
HAS OISCHARGE AEEN STOPPED?

E Yes oNo June 23,2008
IF YES. DATE

vn OSprll OO
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE

d Tank Leak fl Piping Leak I unknown O Olher"

cAusE(s)

n overfill Fc(,nosion D Rupture/Failure J Unknor tner...

o

o

CHECK ONE ONIY

Ft Llncterermined nsoitontv E Groundwater E Dinkingwst€r - (cHEcK ONLY lF WATERWELLS HAVE ACTUALLYBEEN AFFECTEo)

CHECK ONE ONLY

E No Action Taken
E Leak Being Confirmed
El Remediation Plan
E Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitl€d

E Preliminary Site Assessment lJnderway

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)

I case Closed (Cleanup Completed or Unnecessary)

'u Pollution Characterizatlon
E Post Cl€anup Moniloring in Progress

fl cleanup UnderwaY

O cap Site (CD) El Excavate & Treat (ET) E Treatrnent at Hookup (HU) E Other"

6 colti.iriarir eu"i"r (cB) - No Action Required (NA) E Enhanced Bio Degradation (lT)

i vacuum Extract (VE) El nemove Free Prcduct (FP) B Replace sup-plv (Rs)
- Fy.rw.ra L Di.6^.c IFD) n PLrlnD & Treat Groundwater (Gl tr Vent Soil (VS)

22

::

P

2

Holes found on tank.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

,1 131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

f!! E! (510)567

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete closure plan according to inslructions * " *

1 . Name of Business Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) Joshua Alexander

2. Site Address 4050 Horton St.

City, State Emeryville, Ca Zip pr'ana 925-570-6596 o/r:- * -- ---Ji,^?\vz c l<

3. Mailing Address 432 lvy Street

City, State San Francisco, CA Zip 94102 Phone 925-570-6596 c/q: r.

4. Property g1rn", Ag*Song E,n"ryuill" O*n",, LLC - Attn ' P"ul" Hertel lWtu&"

Business Name (if applicable)

Address 432 lvy Street

Citv. State San Francisco, CA zip 44t0? Phone :1.81 r)o
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

AgeSong Emeryville Owner, LLC - Attn: Paula Hertel

EPA l.D. No. under which tank(s) will be manifested C 4 ! r Q qZ --U-31--536

6. Contractor Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc

Address 3730 Mission St.

il6-19 2008R\\r

sR0013478
4 07/168m3



City, State San Francisco, CA

4t5 rzozw rrbb;l

Phone 415-512-1555 &9,;"-zip 94110

License Type tD# 616521

7 . Consultant (if applicable

Address

City, State

Main Contact Person for lnvestigation (if applicable)

;1smg Joshua Alexander 1111s Project Malqgsl_

zip Phone

Company Golden Gate Tank Removal, lnc

Phone 4t5'6i?'t€i;
9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 1 to be closed & 1 to be remove

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number underground tanks at this facility (confirmed with owner or operalor)

1 0. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (See Inskuctions)'

a) ProducVResidualSludge/RinsateTransporter

*"r" Clearwater Environmental Management EPA I.D. NO. cAR000007013

Hauler License pe 3515 License Exp. Date

Address P.O, Box 2407

City, State Union City, CA

ProducVResidual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name qgarwater Environmen EPA l.D. No.

Address 2430 Almond Dr

94587zip

b)
NVD 982358483

City, State Silver Springs, NV 89429zip

UST Closure Plan Rev.07/16/2003 -2- 07n62003



c) Tank and Piping Transporter

51"r" Ecology Control Industries

Hauler License 116. 1533

EPA l.D. No.

License Exp. Date

cAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Road

City, State Richmond, CA zip 94804

d) Tank and Piping DisPosal Site

p3ms Ecology Control lndustries EPA l.D. No. cAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Road

94804
City, State Richmond, CA zip

11. Sample Collector

puru Joshua Alexander

cnrnnrnv Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc

Address 3730 Mission SL

San Francisco, CA 941 10 Phone 415-512-1555
City, State

Laboratory

zip

12.

N"rna 
A""ut"=t Laboratories, lnc

3334 Victor CourtfAddress

City, State Santa Clara, CA

State Certification No. 2346

tJ. Have tank(s) or piping leaked in the past? Yes I I Not I Unknown[]

lf yes, describe:

95054zip

14. Describe method(s) to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Removal of produce, purge, introduce dry ice to reduce vapors

flush lines and triple rinse with water, if necessary

pump to vacuum truck, steam clean tank

UST Closure PIan Rev. 07/162003
07/162&3



Before tank{s) are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be flushed
back into th'e iank('s). All accessible piping must then be removed. Inaccesslole
piping must be permanently plugged using grout'

The Bay Area Air Quality Management Disirict, (415) 771-6000, along with local Fire and

Building Departmenis, must also be contacted for tank removal permits. Fire departments

typically require the use of a obmbustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. lt is the

contractor's responsibility to have a functional combustible gas indicator on-site

to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

Tank History and Sampling Information (See Instructions)

Location and DePth
of Sample(s)

Material to be samPled (tank
contents, soil, groundwater)

Use History include
date last used
(estimated)

unknown I soil samples & water if present

One soil sample must be collected for-every 20 linear feet of
,no"ig.bund biping illat is removed' A groundwater sample must be
cotlec[eO if any gr6undwater is present in the excavation'

UST Closure Plan Rev. 07/168003 -4- 07n62m3



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume ll Sampling Plan
(estimated)

'10-20 yards 4 point composite for every 50 cubic yar

Stockpiled soil must be
completely covered bY

placed on bermed plastic and must be
plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be retumed to the excavation immediately afier tank
removal? [ ]yes [ ]no F lunknown

lf yes, explain reasoning

lf unknown at this point in time, please be aware 
-that 

excavated soilfiay not be returned

to the excavation withoui'['d;;;p;;;itiom ttris office' This means that the
contractor, consultant, Li:t""p5[.iuG party must communicate with the
Specialist lN ADVANGE of backfilling activities'

UST Closure Plan Rev. 07162003
07ns2003



16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing sample(s):

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and practical
quantitatioh reporting limits shall be followed.

See Table 2, Recommended Minimum Verification Analyses for Underground Tank Leaks'

EPA or Other AnalYsis
Meihod Number

EPA or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

Contaminant
an, rahl

g* 1r16le )

1 7. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

18. Submit copy of Workeis Compensation Certificate

Name of lnsurer S'la{o rn lngvrilncC

'19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Fee (See Instructions)

21 . Report all leaks or contamination to this office within S-Ua,V,s, o! gi::,9Y9ty
Th6 written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank UnauthorEeq
LeaUContamination Site Report (URL) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this of{ice within 60 days of the tank removal The closure report

must contain all infoimation listed in item 22 of the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application).Forms A ul-q q-(Pl::P fo|"rn

for each UST io be r6moved) (maik box B for "Tank Removed" in the upper ngnt nano

corner, if applicable),

UST Closure Plan Rev.07/162003 -6- 07n@m3



TABLE #2

REVISED 21 NOVEMBER 2OO3

RECOMMENDED MINIMT]M I'ERIF'ICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROI]ND TANK LEAI$

TTYDROCAFJON LEAK

Gasoline
(Leaded ard Unleaded)

Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene!
and lueVlleating Oil

Chlorinated SolYents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

waste. Used. or Unknown Oil

SOIL AI\ALYSIS
(sw-846 METHOD)

WATER ANALYSIS
(Water/Waste Water Method)

TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524'21624 (8260)

BTEX 8260 BTEX s24 21624 (8260)

EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC 524'21624 (8260)

MTBE,T,{ME,ETBE,DIP!,TBA,andEIOHbv8260fotsolland524'21624(8260)forwater
TOTALLEAD AA TOTALLEAD AA

Organic Lead

,I'PHG

TPIID

Organic Lead

TBHD
BTEX

-Optional--
DHS-LLIFT

8015NI or 8260
8015M or 8260
8260

-Optional--
DHS.LT,TT

8015M or 8260
8260

8260

8260 or 8021

Organic Lead DHS-LIiFT

TPHG
TPHD
BTEX

8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)

8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)

524.2/624 (8260)

8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)

524.21624 (8260)

EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC 524 2/624 (8260)

MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA,andEtoHby3260forsoiland524'2/624(8260)forwater
TOTALLEAD AA TOTALLEAD AA

Organic Lead DHS-LIJFT

TPIID
BTEX

CL HC
r5I _E]\

EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC 524 21624 (8260\

MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE,TBA,andEtoHby3260forsol'.afi524.21624(8260)forwater

1,4-Dioxane 8270M

cL HC s24.2/624 (8260)

BTEX 524-21624 (8260) or
502.21602 (802r)

1,4-Dioxane 8270M

801sM or s24.2/624 (8260)

524.21624 (8260) or
s02.71602 (8021)

TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD

BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX

TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524 2/624 (826O)

TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524 2/624 (8260)

o&G 9070 0&G 418'1

BTEX 8260 BTEX 524'21624 (8260)

cL HC 8260 cL HC 524'21624 (8260)

l,4-Dioxane 82?0M l,4-Dioxane !?10y -
EDB andEDC 8260 EDB and EDC 524'2/624 (8260)

rvtfse, fAMp, BTBE, DIPE, TBA, and EtOHby 8260 for s oil and 524 21624 (8260) for water

METALS (Cd. Cr. Pb. Ni, Zn) bv ICAP or AA for soil water

pCS'. pCp'. PI'Ja, CREOSOTE'by 8270 for soil and 5241625 (8270) for water
'- - -l 

If foun{ analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxiru (PCP)

i.
2.
3.

8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010

8260 replaces old method 8240

Reference: Table B-1 ir Appendix B of "Expedited site Ass€ssment Tools for underground storage Tank sites: A Guide

for Regulators" (EPA 510-8-97-00^,

NOTES:



TJNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM
HAZARDOUS WASTE

HAZARDOUS WASTE TANK CLOST]RE CERTIFICATION

I.
[E {sM. s FACILITY NAilt or DBA - Doine lsdna

{g.-tD.' A\,*-
-^"" -- -r .'-\ t!

\ 4.i o"< JarnoSqvr t
.'_

ADDR.ESS .l-^ l, /\I a \+2.) t! tl '\+ --\ /t,'
' \ J\'t 

-)v"'_-.=-
CITY

--- rr r

FACILITY IDENTIFICATION

BUSINf,SS NAIY
.l - ,--rr I

;^N" t*'rr*
I

TANK OWNER

i==-
[gr9]I*

TANX
II\*TER]OR

' ^, 
-tl

FACILITY IDF I | | | I I I I I I | | | I

; rro

/ ^ r r\ tLrc * ?,."\o V\*-Id

,- 
"rl 

,Or----- 

-'-----'----------.--

'r ( -4.' ' 
=t0 \ "'i ?b.^nr

l\,, r ),Dn.0 (\(- \_,/ w

{-\ f( &\ o\L oi

4$t!9!qRr
ratioD ofFlamtrable r

) INI.ORMATION

Tank ID # CI'nc€r apor Concenrration of OrYgar

--:-
top

--"*"1
Bollonr Top Center Botlom

- -- - 14k

I t1AO6 745 a"/t' (t"/, '0" 2i .4;c '"'^ 20..1"/c
'1U 1"\'-

- 

?Jo!

15],

On examination oftl
the infomalion Pro!

REA-DINCS Lt) I __-752t t* L-
iand debris. I tunher ceniry thal

III. CERTIFICATION

le 1ank,I certify $e tank i5 visually tre€ lrom product, sludge' sca]e (thir\ flaky residLjal of tank contnts),

ided herein is tue and accurale to tle best ofmy ia)owledge'..,|-
sIGNATURE oF CERTIFIER /''

,4'1 /
STATUS OR A}'ITLI T lUN UI U4NTT I ItL

Cenifier is a representative of th€ CUPA, authorized agency' or LIA:

! ves CNo

Nam€ of CUPA, authorized agency, or LIA:

If cenifier is otier than CUIA / LIA check apptopiale box below:

7
fi-n* oE .t"trm* ,*o /'krh^^, A\epoea-

TITLAOF CERTITIER

V^rr-r- fu\aN.w1t'-'- ,,,

1T"rJ /At\)iov- at
CITY

").r.
PH9NE

/ \ \ r/'f
/cl r4,\ q\/ r.r))\ ' ',

Lla.u
LJD.L

:rtllleo lnousrEr n/tstE r\ \va,

errified $fetY Professjonal (CSP)

enjfied Marine Chemist (CMc)

egislered Envircnmental Heallh S

rof€ssional Engineer (PE)

lass ll R€gister€d Environmenlal

lontraclols'State License Board I

ubstance removal cenification) 
.

p€cialiqt (RIHS)

icensed conBactor (with hazardous

753

lnc.c
lo"'
I n..t
l-..
]4'rL-

DAIE I

6\mla t
CERTTICATION TIMD

4'ic
K". ! xo

TANK PREVIOUSLY lItsLD FLAMNtrABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERTAL S

(lf y6 0t Et ht(no' dno6Pfnr slull bc ( 6€cr'o {s a conoa \
FACILITY, ETC: \

fA-ap/ot['-"1,r*r. .hr Ll *--P-"!"
*."i',.**, r orr or oroc rz!tr svit'n;rdovrl conEEclo' | lnd rhc reclclsE / disDosll tacilir'

UPCF (12i99)
Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)



?40. TA}{K OWNERNAME '
?41, TANK OWNER ADDRESS
?42- TANK OWNER CITY
?43. TANK OWNER STATE
744. TANK O\\'}iER ZIP CODE

Ilazardous Waste Tank Closure Cedifrcrtiotr

Complerc and suttnit tlis Fage prior to initia[ng any cleining' cutEng disoantlTclE.:l:1^1:" of 
" 
*k svstem that meds ihe conditions below:

' Any tank slstem tbat previously heta a mzioujmeerial-or a haErdous wasle' that is iiledified as a hazrdous waste' ald tllat

Iri:ffi"'l'jrli;tYJ:Tltrf.:;:-f :,'ii;f"i":laardous wast€ rscility permir, orher than pemit by Tl"_gpg, * 19 _"{:l1ems 
resurared under a srant or

inteimsrrr$,nortoat€nk$stemorsnyportnnthereof,lhalmectsthede{inirionof,"r"p.,"ut'liiCC 5OeieO tO -a it e*"tuiled ftom regulation Pursuantto 22

cCR $66261.6(aX3XB).

Refer lo 22 CCR $6?383 3 and 23 CCR $26?2 for disPosal requir€meDts for tank systerns-

(Note: the numbering of the insguctions follows the data element nrmbers lhat are on the LlPCl Dases These dara elernent nunbels

are used for decttonic sub^iss;on ana u" *t" sanie as G outtellng *"j;nz: cc\ Appendix b'ihe eusrr€ss sedron ofthe

Unified lrogram Dsta Dictjonary')

please numbd all pag€s ofyour subrnittal. T'])ts helps your cuPA ot local ag€ncy dentily whetlE1 the submital is cornpl€te alrd if any pages are separste'l

L FACILITY ID NUMBER - Leave dns blank. This number is assigned by $e cuFA. This is the uDique number which identifies your facilitv

3. BUSINESS NAME - Enter the tulLlegal name ofthe business'

ConDlele items ?40'?44. unlessail rtems are the same a' 1h€ Business Os,Iler

lniofiar;on tirems t t t-r l6l on rhe Busincss O\r'nerroperaloT ldenlificalion page

ioii r"'* jl:ol lfthe sa'rE' writ€ "SAMB AS slTE'acrossthis s€clion

?45'TANKIDNUMBERI-3.Enteruptothreeowner,slanklDnumbers-Tbrsisauniqr]enumberusedbyttEorr'n€ftoidenri|y$e
tank. lfmore than ihreetanrs are oang c]osea, complete additional copies ofthis page. (Enler addilional tank numb€rs ln

748 and 7sl.l

746'CONCENTRATIoNoFFLAM\'AtsLEVAPORl-3-EnlerthJe€jnbriorllamnablevapollevelsforeachtan.kbeingclosed,
raken st the top, center, and u"n". "i-rr,Ji"*. c", .oie ttran one tanl, enr". a,lditional tank readings in 749 and 752)

74?. C0NCENTRATTON OF oxyCEN t-3 - Enter thee intenor oxygen levels for each tsnk being clo6ed' laken at he top' cent€r'

" ----"JLonotoithetank 
(For more tian one tant, enter rdditional tank readings in ?50 and 753)

.IGNATLIRE - The business owner or officer ofthe conpany who is authorized to make decisions for ihe facility and wbo has op€rational control' sball sign iD

the space Provided.

?54. CLRTIFIER NAME' Enter the fullpnnEd name ofthe pcrson signing the page

755. CiRTIFIER TITLE - Enter the title of the person signing the Page

756. CERTIFIER ADDR-CSS ' Enter the addtess of$e person srgning the pagt

?5?. CERTIIIER CITY - Enler ih€ cjty for l})e signer's addrcss

758. CERTIFIER PHONE - Enter the phone nuaber for the person signing the Page

?59. DATE CERTIFIED - Enter the date thar rhe ilocument was signed. Enler the time tbatthe readings were taken

?60. CERTIFIER ngpngsENTs LOCAr AGENCY - check ,,yes" if the pefson cerdrying the tank is a represenhiive of the cuPA, authorized agencv' or LIA'

sh€ak "No" ifnot.

?61. NAME oF LocAL AcENcy - bnler txe narne of the local agency reprrsenled bv lh€ person cenrrying lhe tank

762'AFFILIATIoNoFCERTIFYINGPL}6ON-Checklhecertiflcaljon,liceDse'ororgani4tionwhichthecsrliflerholdsortowhich
the ccnifyin8 p€rson belongs, ifnot a CUPA/ LIA'

?63. TANK HELD FLAMMABLE OR C0MBUSTIBLE MATERIALS - Check "Yes" ifthe tank held flarnmable or combu$ible rnaFrials' chdk'No" if nol'

?64. MANAGEMEFTT NSTRUCTISNS - provide lant( rnanagerpnr instructioru to the scrap dealer, digosal faciliry, etc 
' 
in thrs space

1JPCF (12/99) 40 Formerly DTSC 1249 (6/98)


